
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible.

AB
CABINET

MONDAY 13 JUNE 2016
10.00 AM

Council Chamber - Town Hall
Contact – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452268

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 March 2016 3 - 10

4 Petitions Presented to Cabinet

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5 Peterborough Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-19 11 - 90

MONITORING ITEMS

6 Budget Monitoring Report Final Outturn 2015/16 91 - 112

Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Public Document Pack



Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest 
escape route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle 
will assume overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is 
unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


AB
MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 21 MARCH 2016

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Coles, Councillor Elsey, Councillor 
Hiller, Councillor North and Councillor Seaton

Cabinet Advisors:  Councillor Casey and Councillor Stokes 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Serluca and Councillor Maqbool.  
Councillor Stokes was in attendance, on a voluntary basis, in place of Councillor 
Maqbool. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON:

3.1 29 FEBRUARY 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2016 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

3.2 7 MARCH 2016 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2016 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.

4. PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5. ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY COVENANT GRANT SCHEME

Cabinet received a report which sought endorsement for ongoing support for work 
involving the Armed Forces Community Covenant and associated grant scheme.

The purpose of the report was for Cabinet to understand the success that the Armed 
Forces Community Covenant Grant had had in integrating Forces and Civilian 
communities.

The Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capital introduced the report 
and explained the relationships that Peterborough City Council had with the Armed 
Forces and the ways that the Council had offered support. It was commented that the 
Council was committed to ensuring that the Armed Forces community should not face 
any disadvantage compared to other members of the community and that all would be 
done to recognise and address the issues that veterans may have.

3



The Cabinet Member for Communities and Environment Capita
[...]
 stated that they wanted to learn life 
skills. As a result a large kitchen area, a music area, an arts and crafts area, 
more toilets and a café were to be created; and

 Members wished for it to be minuted that a fantastic job had been done so far 
and Peterborough should be proud.

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the close partnership working 
between the Council and RAF Wittering which had led to a number of successful 
projects to support the Armed Forces and Civilian communities.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

To ensure Cabinet was informed of the close partnership working between the Council 
and RAF Wittering which had led to a number of successful projects to support the 
Armed Forces and Civilian communities.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There were no alternative options considered.

4



6. PETERBOROUGH SKILLS STRATEGY 

Cabinet received a report following a request from Councillor John Holdich OBE, 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and University.

The purpose of the report was for Cabinet to approve the Peterborough Skills Strategy.

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and University 
introduced the report and the Principal City College Peterborough provided Members 
with an overview of the Peterborough Skills Strategy and the methods by which it was 
informed.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

 The Principal, City College Peterborough had visited all secondary 
headteachers in the area to discuss a city wide approach to the Skills Agenda 
and the options to build a pathway to post 16 learning. Headteachers had also 
been consulted to map the current curriculum and as a result of that, a Local 
Authority post 16 education plan had been created;

 The Gigabit City underpinned all aspects of the Peterborough Skills Strategy 
and linked with Digital City Peterborough;

 Engagement with employers would be wide 
[...]
PTIONS CONSIDERED

To not develop a Skills Strategy; this option would not enable the City to focus attention 
on the need to increase skills levels in the city and this would adversely impact on the 
economic growth of the City.

7. LEASING COUNCIL OWNED PROPERTY TO START-UP AND FLEDGLING 
BUSINESSES

Cabinet received a report following approval of the Phase 2 Budget Proposals by 
Council on 9 March 2016 which included a proposal to use empty Council owned 
commercial properties to support new businesses.

The purpose of the report was to seek approval from Cabinet to implement a scheme 
to support new and fledgling companies to lease Council owned property for an initial 
rent free period, subject to the company paying normal business costs such as rates 
and utility charges.

The Cabinet Member for Resources and the Interim Assistant Director Property 
Services introduced the report and commented that it was the first of two reports to 
follow on from the recent agreement by Council to the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
The scheme would be cost neutral to the Council and would be piloted in four locations.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

 When determining which businesses would benefit from the scheme, Opportunity 
Peterborough had agreed to provide support to businesses;

 Members commented that they were worried about the proposed plans regarding 
business plans being considered and supported by Opportunity Peterborough. It 
was commented that due diligence must be taken by Peterborough City Council 
and that the incoming businesses must be viable;

 Members suggested that the Manager of Peterborough Workspace could work 
with Opportunity Peterborough;

 Two leases were currently under negotiation and the scheme would start fully 
immediately; and

 The scheme could be extended to other Council owned property in the future.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to agree:

1. A scheme to let Council owned retail and industrial units to fledgling and start-up 
businesses for short periods on ‘easy in easy out’ rent free terms at the following 
locations:

a) Herlington Centre, Orton Malborne
b) Pyramid Centre, Bretton
c) Alfric Square, Woodston
d) Saville Road, Westwood 

2. That the Corporate Director Growth and Regeneration, in consultation with the 
Corporate Director Resources be given delegated authority to extend the scheme. 

6



REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The proposals would assist with letting of Council owned vacant commercial units and 
supporting new and fledgling businesses in their early stages.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

To do nothing. The Council would remain financially liable for void rates and other 
property costs associated with void premises. The proposal recommended offered an 
opportunity to better manage the Council’s ongoing liabilities on vacant premises.

8. FUTURE DELIVERY OF PROPERTY SERVICES

Cabinet received a report following the Phase One Budget Proposals approved by 
Council on 17 December 2015. This included a proposal to transfer property services 
into a joint venture with NPS Property Consultants Ltd (NPS), including estate 
management, asset acquisition, disposals and rent collection.

The purpose of the report was to seek approval from Cabinet to formally establish a 
joint venture property services company with NPS Property Consultants Ltd (NPS).

The Cabinet Member for Resources and the Interim Assistant Director Property 
Services introduced the report and outlined the proposals. It was proposed that the 
joint venture would be implemented by 1 July 2016. The Corporate Director Growth 
and Regeneration commented that the report demonstrated a much more proactive 
and rigorous approach to property services.

Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

 Additional income would be generated because the joint venture would operate 
on a commercial 
[...]
t 
them without the approval of the Leader who had statutory responsibility for executive 
decision making and delegations of executive functions as set in the Local 
Government Act 2000 as amended.

     Chairman
10.00am – 10.56am

9



This page is intentionally left blank

10



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 5

13 JUNE 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Holdich – Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for 
Education, Skills and University and Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Contact Officer(s): Dr Liz Robin, Director of Public Health Tel. 01733 
207175

PETERBOROUGH JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2016/19

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Director of Public Health Deadline date : July 2016

 Cabinet is requested to:

1. Note the feedback from the public and stakeholder consultation on the draft Peterborough 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy; and

2. Approve the final version of the Peterborough Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy which has 
been amended to reflect the key themes of the consultation feedback and to recommend the 
Strategy to the Health and Wellbeing Board for approval.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet prior to the submission of the Strategy to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that Cabinet has approved those elements of the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy which are the executive responsibility of Peterborough 
City Council, before the draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is taken to the 
Peterborough Health and Wellbeing Board in July for final approval by the partner agencies 
represented on the Board. 

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.3 To take a 
leading role in promoting the economic, environmental and social well-being of the area.

3. TIMESCALE  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

4. THE DRAFT PETERBOROUGH JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

Background 

4.1 Production of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy to meet the needs identified in the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is a statutory function of the Peterborough Health and 
Wellbeing Board under the Health and Social Care Act (2012). Both NHS Commissioners 
and Local Authorities are required to have regard to the Joint Strategy in their service plans.

11



4.2 The first Peterborough Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy covered the period 2012-2015. 
This period was extended to cover the first part of 2016, pending approval of the new Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2016-19.  

4.3 The draft Peterborough Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-19, attached as 
Appendix A, has been developed collaboratively, with a wide range of local authority and 
NHS senior officers involved in drafting chapters for their lead area of responsibility.
 

4.4 The Strategy follows a framework agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board in September 
2015 with sections on: 

 Health needs analysis 
 Health and wellbeing through the lifecourse 
 Creating a healthy environment 
 Tackling health inequalities
 Working together effectively  

4.5 The Strategy is not able to cover every service which promotes or delivers health and 
wellbeing in Peterborough. As outlined in the statutory guidance – the main focus of the 
Strategy is on joint work between the local authority, NHS commissioners and other partner 
organisations to meet local health and wellbeing needs. 

5. CONSULTATION

5.1 The consultation on the draft Peterborough Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was 
launched on 1 February 2016 and ran until 30 April.  Both the full Strategy and a summary 
version of the Strategy were made available on the Council’s website, with long and short 
survey monkey questionnaires developed by Peterborough HealthWatch.

5.2 Before the consultation was launched both the full and summary versions o
[...]
oneliness is often a problem for older people and the strategy should address this. 
 Many older people do not engage through digital channels, so face to face contact 

and engagement is essential.
 The importance of access to green spaces for children and adults (including 

woodland) is strongly supported

13



 The focus of the housing chapter on the needs of older people is supported, but 
should be widened to include all vulnerable people and in particular appropriate 
housing for people with a disability

 The strategy must include the needs of all residents of Peterborough, and focus 
more on people with disabilities and carers. 

 There needs to be more focus and information on the health inequalities 
experienced by migrants, and the health needs of different ethnic communities in 
Peterborough.

 The front cover and illustrations are very important – they should reflect the diversity 
of residents.

 There is too much information for a lot of readers – a simple version of the strategy 
is needed, made accessible to a range of readers in different languages/easy 
read/audio-book. 

The outcome of the consultation is attached at Appendix B. Appendix B1 is a summary of 
key themes from the consultation feedback and of the way that the draft Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy was modified as a result. Appendix B2 and B3 are the collated 
responses to the short survey and long survey questionnaires. Appendix B4 is a collation 
of the response from Healthwatch Peterborough, minutes of meetings at which the draft 
Strategy was discussed, and letters from the public. 

6.  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES

6.1 The anticipated outcome of the consideration of this report is that Cabinet will approve the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-19 from the perspective of Peterborough City 
Council before it goes to the Health and Wellbeing Board for partnership approval. 

7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 The Peterborough Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a key document for driving 
forward the City Councils’ strategic priority of ‘Achieve the best health and wellbeing for the 
City’. The content and aims of the Strategy cover a range of Cabinet Portfolios, beyond 
those of Health and Wellbeing Board members, so discussion and approval by the full 
Cabinet is important. 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy could have been taken to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board without consideration by Cabinet. However this would mean that some 
Cabinet members with portfolios relevant to the Strategy would not have been given the 
opportunity to consider and approve it. 

9. IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Financial and legal implications

The Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory duty to develop a Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy to meet the needs outlined in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. 
The Strategy is high level and outlines plans for the future which involve the City Council, 
local NHS and other organisations working in partnership. There will be financial and legal 
implications for a number of the plans and objectives outlined in the Strategy, which will 
need to be delivered within the financial and capacity constraints of the organisations 
involved. 

9.2 Corporate priorities 

The Strategy reflects the Council’s Strategic Priority ‘Achieve the best Health and 
Wellbeing for the City’ 

14



9.3 Discrimination and Equality 

In line with legislative requirements, an equality impact assessment has been undertaken 
and considered.  

9.4 Cross Service implications 

This Strategy has been drafted by a range of staff from across the City Council and CCG – 
and covers several Council services which have been involved in its development. 

9.5 Risk assessment 

A risk assessment has been prepared and considered.   

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Equality impact assessment 
Risk assessment 

11. APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A: Draft joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
APPENDIX B1 / B2 / B3 and B4: O
[...]
REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources 

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Corporate Director: Resources 

Steven Pilsworth, Service Director, Financial Services 
Tel.  452520 

Tel.  384564 

  
  BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN 2015/16  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Corporate Director: Resources Deadline date:  3 June 2016
   
That Cabinet:  
  

1. Note the final outturn position for 2015/16 (subject to finalisation of the statutory statement of 
accounts) of a £1.0m underspend on the Council’s revenue budget.   

2. Note the outturn spending of £81.8m in the Council’s capital programme in 2015/16.  
 
3. Note the reserves position, including the position on the Grant Equalisation reserve.  
 
4. Note the performance against the prudential indicators; 
 
5. Note the performance on treasury management activities, payment of creditors, collection 

performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments.

 
1.   ORIGIN OF THE REPORT 

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet as a monitoring item.  The report will also be submitted to 
Audit Committee on 29th June 2016.

2.    PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

2.1. The report provides Cabinet with the outturn position for both the revenue budget and capital 
programme for 2015/16, subject to any changes required in the finalisation of the Statement of 
Accounts.  

2.2. The report also contains performance information on treasury management activities, payment 
of creditors and collection performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments.  

2.3. The report is for Cabinet to consider under its terms of reference 3.2.7 to be responsible for 
the Council’s overall budget and determine action to ensure that the overall budget remains 
within the cash limit.  

91



3.    TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy Item/ 
Statutory Plan 

No If yes, date for Cabinet meeting  n/a 

4.    FINAL OUTTURN 2015/16

Corporate Overview 

4.1. The Council, at i
[...]
2015/16 is noted.

11.     Reasons for Recommendations

11.1. This monitoring report forms part of the 2015/16 closure of accounts and decision making 
framework culminating in the production of the Statement of Accounts and informs Cabinet of 
the final position.  

12.     Alternative Options Considered

12.1.  None required.   

13.      Implications

13.1.  Members must have regard to the advice of the Section 151 Officer.   

14.      Background Documents

14.1.  The 2015/16 and 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Strategies.

15.      Appendices

Appendix A – 2015/16 Revenue Outturn Report 
Appendix B – Treasury Management Strategy – Prudential Indicators – 2015/16
Appendix C – Performance Monitoring

99



APPENDIX A – 2015/16 REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT   

Revised 
2015/16 
Budget

Contributions 
From Reserve

Revised 
Budget Actual Contributions To 

Reserve
Revised 
Actual

Final 
Variance

Forecast 
Variance in 
2016/17 MTFS 
(Nov 15)

Department

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
-50 Chief Execs Office 328 0 328 233 50 283 -45

0 Chief Execs Departmental Support 37 0 37 27 0 27 -10
-50 TOTAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE 365 0 365 260 50 310 -55
15 Director of Governance 328 0 328 334 0 334 6

-223 Legal & Democratic Services 3,231 4 3,235 3,140 15 3,155 -80
-69 Human Resources 1,423 65 1,488 1,219 0 1,219 -269

-121 Performance & Information 1,306 0 1,306 1,216 36 1,252 -54

-14 City Services & Communications (CSC) – 
Head of Service 443 0 443 416 0 416 -27

-300 CSC - Regulatory Services 337 0 337 -36 0 -36 -373
-56 CSC - Parking Services -2,513 50 -2,463 -2,544 0 -2,544 -81

1 CSC - Communications 237 32 269 166 75 241 -28
92 CSC - CCTV, Resilience & Health + Safety 502 7 509 657 0 657 148

226 CSC - Markets, Tourism & Events 55 50 105 357 0 357 252
-449 TOTAL GOVERNANCE 5,349 208 5,557 4,925 126 5,051 -506

18 Director, OP & JV 454 0 454 187 150 337 -117
-146 Development & Construction 213 46 259 -131 0 -131 -390

-77 Sustainable Growth Strategy 1,302 801 2,103 1,727 97 1,
[...]

en

ts

111



 
7. Council Tax and Business Rates Collection 

7.1. Charts 4 and 5 show the performance for the collection of Council Tax and Business Rates for 
the period to date.  In year council tax collection at 31 March 2016 is 94.94%, which is 0.16% 
more than the amount collected by this stage in 2014/15.

7.2. The administration of the council’s local council tax support scheme remains challenging and 
continues to impact overall council tax collected in the year.  It has been recognised that greater 
resource needs to be directed to the recovery aspect of council tax collection and 4 new staff 
have been recruited to focus on this area.  A third enforcement agent (bailiff) has also been 
appointed.  

A
pr

M
ay

Jun

Jul

A
ug

S
ep

O
ct

N
ov

D
ec

Jan

Feb

M
ar

0

20

40

60

80

100

Performance 2015/16 Target 2015/16

Chart 4: Council Tax Collection

C
ol

le
ct

io
n 

R
at

e 
%

 
  
7.3. The in-year collection of business rates as at 31 March 2016 was 96.51%, which is 1.29% below 

the target set and a decrease of 1.27% compared with 2014/15.

7.4. The business rates liability usually reduces during March (the last 3 years has seen an average 
decrease of 0.61%).  However, in 2015/16, it increased by 0.28%.  Although this is positive for 
the City in terms of business growth it did adversely impact the percentage of business rates 
collected during the year.  The remainder of the shortfall is explained by a single occupier that 
currently owes the equivalent of 0.44% of the total business rates due which has not been paid 
due to a dispute between them and the Valuation Office Agency.    

   

A
pr

M
ay

Jun

Jul

A
ug

S
ep

O
ct

N
ov

D
ec

Jan

Feb

M
ar

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

Performance 2015/16 Target 2015/16

Chart 5: Business Rate Collections

C
ol

le
ct

io
n 

R
at

e 
%

 

112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 March 2016
	5 Peterborough Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-19
	5. Appendix A PCC Health & Wellbeing Strategy
	5. Appendix B1 Consultation Summary Table
	5. Appendix B2 Short Survey Results
	5. Appendix B3 Full Survey Results
	5. Appendix B4 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Consultation Points Meetings Groups and Members of the Public

	6 Budget Monitoring Report Final Outturn 2015/16





Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 13 JUNE 2016

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Elsey, Councillor Fitzgerald, 
Councillor Goodwin, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Lamb, Councillor Seaton, Councillor Smith, 
and Councillor Walsh

Cabinet Advisors:  Councillor Casey 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stokes. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.

3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2016 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record, subject to the addition of Councillor Fitzgerald and Councillor Lamb in the list of 
attendees.

4. PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET

There were no petitions presented to Cabinet.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

5. PETERBOROUGH JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2016-19 

Cabinet received a report which followed consultation on the Peterborough Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-19 between 1 February 2016 and 30 April 2016.

The purpose of the report was to seek Cabinet’s approval of those elements of the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, which were the executive responsibility of 
Peterborough City Council, before it was submitted to the Peterborough Health and 
Wellbeing Board in July for final approval.
 
The Chairman introduced the report and advised that while there was no statutory 
requirement for Cabinet to approve the Strategy, as public health was a strategic 
priority for the Council, it was considered Cabinet oversight was important.
 
The Director of Public Health introduced the report and advised that the purpose of the 
Strategy was to address the health issues presented in the area. The Strategy was a 
collaborative work, with contributors from across the health and City Council services. 
The next stage of the process was to develop detailed implementation plans.
 
Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:
 



 Cabinet were pleased to see that the Strategy covered other portfolios and 
directorates, with particular regard to planning and the Local Plan.

 There was no timed implementation plan currently. The priorities within the 
Strategy would cut across a number of areas and may run concurrently to each 
other. These priorities would be established through this discussion, 
consultation with the Health and Wellbeing Board, and other stakeholders.

 The plans for future delivery of mental health services for children and young 
people. The Cabinet were advised of the ‘i-thrive’ model, which would provide a 
flexible engagement opportunity for those young people with most need. A 
website had been launched that was targeted at providing relevant information 
to children.

 The correlation between rural and urban living, and an individual’s quality of life 
was discussed. The Director of Public advised that this was a complex issue, 
which was a result, not only of health, but also the area’s economy.

 It was discussed that the demand for acute mental health care in Peterborough 
was linked to the city’s demographics. Mental health issues were often 
associated with socio-economic status, deprivation, unemployment, and income 
security. It was further noted that people with severe mental health problems 
were generally attracted to cities. Issues of young female isolation were 
recognised.

 It was considered key that work be done within diverse communities to ensure 
that resources were directed to what communities felt would be the best 
approach.

 A question was raised in regard to what age was considered ‘adulthood’ in 
relation to smoking. The Director of Public Health advised that, for the Strategy, 
it was considered 18 years or older. Public Health England were considering 
examining smoking between the ages of 15 and 18, and this would be further 
investigated.

 The joint initiatives between the Council and the NHS were discussed, such as 
the Lifestyle Service and the Healthy Peterborough campaign; these would 
continue. It was proposed to review the NHS and Council offer to schools, with 
the potential to provide a joint offer that is clearer and more attractive to 
schools.

 In terms of addressing heart disease within the Strategy, a spectrum of health 
behaviours were addressed that contributed to heart disease, including 
smoking, diet, and physical exercise. Also addressed was advice given to 
patients after they experience related problems. It was noted that work could be 
done to benchmark these actions against other areas of the country.

 The Cabinet were pleased to note the inclusion of Vivacity and Travelchoice 
within the Strategy.

 Discussion was had surrounding what responsibilities the Council had in 
relation to Tuberculosis. The Director of Public Health advised that this was a 
joint responsibility between the Council and the health services. For example, 
individuals may require help with social issues during their treatment, the 
Council would need to take account of this.

 Questions were raised regarding the provision for individuals with long term 
conditions and the level of engagement with carers for such. It was advised that 
a further joint strategic needs assessment would be carried out for people with 
long term conditions.

 Data was benchmarked against comparable cities for Peterborough. The 
Director of Public Health was happy to circulate this information to members.

 The recorded population increase was discussed. It was advised that while this 
accounted for a portion of the hospital attendance increase, the remainder of 
the increase may be attributed to the aging population and the presence of 
obesity in the area.



 With the permission of the Chairman, Councillor Rush requested clarification on 
how the strategy would tackle teenage pregnancy. The Director of Public Health 
responded that there was currently a commitment in place to refresh the 
strategy in relation to this, and to focus on prevention. This would be picked up 
through the Children and Young People Commissioning Board.

 It was noted that nothing was included within the Strategy around Post 
Traumatic Stress Disorder within the ex-forces community. The Director of 
Public Health would investigate how this could be addressed.

 Comment was made that reference to individuals being overweight or obese 
was often met with resistance. It was advised that references were often made 
to ‘healthy weight’ within promotional public health work  and emphasis made 
on creating healthy environments.

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED:
 

1. To note the feedback from the public and stakeholder consultation on the draft 
Peterborough Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy;

2. To approve the final version of the Peterborough Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy which had been amended to reflect the key themes of the consultation 
feedback; and

3. To recommend the Strategy to the Health and Wellbeing Board for approval.
 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
 
The Peterborough Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was a key document for driving 
forward the City Councils’ strategic priority of ‘Achieve the best health and wellbeing 
for the City’. The content and aims of the Strategy covered a range of Cabinet 
Portfolios, beyond those of Health and Wellbeing Board members, so discussion and 
approval by the full Cabinet was important.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy could have been taken to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board without consideration by Cabinet. However this would mean that 
some Cabinet members with portfolios relevant to the Strategy would not have been 
given the opportunity to consider and approve it.

MONITORING ITEMS

6. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN 2015/16 

Cabinet received a report as a monitoring item. The report was also to be submitted to 
Audit Committee on 29 June 2016 as part of the closure of accounts process. 

The purpose of the report was to provide Cabinet with the outturn position for both the 
revenue budget and capital programme for 2015/16, subject to any changes required in 
the finalisation of the Statement of Accounts. The report also contained performance 
information on treasury management activities, payment of creditors and collection 
performance for debtors, local taxation, and benefit overpayments.  

The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report and advised that the Council 
had seen a reduction in funding of 44% since 2010/2011. Income had been generated 
from number of joint services. In 2016/2017 it was planned to deliver a saving of £23 
million without cuts to services. Work had already commenced on next year’s budget 
process.



Cabinet debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses to 
questions included:

 The ‘equalisation reserve’ was in place in order to aid the Council in meeting the 
financial challenges of future years.

 It was expected that devolution would benefit the area by bringing in additional 
fund. It was noted that the establishment of a university would enhance the local 
economy. Overall, it was not anticipated that devolution would have a negative 
effect on the city.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED:

1. To note the final outturn position for 2015/16 (subject to finalisation of the 
statutory statement of accounts) of a £1.0m underspend on the Council’s 
revenue budget;

2. To note the outturn spending of £81.8m in the Council’s capital programme in 
2015/16;

3. To note the reserves position, including the position on the Grant Equalisation 
reserve;

4. To note the performance against the prudential indicators; and

5. To note the performance on treasury management activities, payment of 
creditors, collection performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit 
overpayments.    

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

The monitoring report formed part of the 2015/16 closure of accounts and decision 
making framework culminating in the production of the Statement of Accounts and 
informed Cabinet of the final position.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

No alternative options were considered.

The Chairman took the opportunity to thank the Electoral Services team for their work 
throughout the recent elections and the referendum.

Cabinet requested that a letter of thanks be sent to the Electoral Services team for 
running a successful election and referendum.

    Chairman
10.00am – 11:05am


